

BOARD OF BIDS AND CONTRACTS MARCH 3, 2016

1. BRIDGE IMPROVEMENTS -- PUBLIC WORKS FUNDING -- B481 REDECK 151ST W

(Request sent to 14 vendors)

RFB #16-0013 SC # 8000082084

Engineer's Estimate: \$452,252.50	PCiRoads		B&B Bridge Co.	
Bridge on 51st St. S. between 77th & 85th St. N. (B481)	\$342,616.90		\$273,836.80	
Bid Bond	Yes		Yes	
No Bid	Gibson & Associates	Challenger Construction	Stainless Specialties	Bettis Asphalt & Construction
	Traffic Control Services	Pbx Corporation	Cillessen	Wichita Concrete
	King Construction	Finney & Turnipseed	Concrete Materials Company	

On the recommendation of Kristen McGovern, on behalf of Public Works, David Spears moved to **accept the low bid from B&B Bridge Co. in the amount of \$273,836.80.** Linda Kizzire seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

This bridge repair project includes pavement marking, bridge deck repairs, and rail replacement.

BOARD OF BIDS AND CONTRACTS MARCH 3, 2016

2. SERVICE PLAN -- REGIONAL FORENSIC SCIENCE CENTER FUNDING -- EQUIP REPAIR & MAINT

(Hardware Software Maintenance)

#16-2014 Contract

	Waters Technologies Corporation
2016 Service Plan	\$32,219.25
2017 Service Plan	\$32,219.25
2018 Service Plan	\$32,219.25
Total	\$96,657.75

On the recommendation of Kara Kingsley, on behalf of the Regional Forensic Science Center, Tim Kaufman moved to **accept the quote from Waters Technologies Corporation in the amount of \$96,657.75.** Jennifer Dombaugh seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

This service plan will cover the liquid chromatograph mass spectrometer (LCMS). This piece of equipment, used in the Toxicology Lab, analyzes chemicals. The service plan fully covers all of the pieces of the equipment.

Waters Technologies Corporation manufactures the LCMS and is able to give more competitive pricing on service plans and parts.

**3. CHANGE ORDER #1 - AMENDMENT TO TREATMENT CHEMICALS AND SERVICES
FOR CLOSED AND OPEN LOOP HVAC SYSTEMS -- FACILITIES DEPARTMENT
FUNDING --FACILITIES DEPARTMENT**

(Contract Amendment)

RFB #11-0036 Contract

	ChemTreat
Amendment to Contract	Extend the current contract for an additional year

On the recommendation of Kristen McGovern, on behalf of Facilities Department, Linda Kizzire moved to **extend the current contract for an additional one (1) year term**. Tim Kaufman seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

Note: The original contract amount/time was for \$53,760.00 per year and four (4) years. The extension of 1 year represents a 25% increase to the original contract term.

This service provides chemical testing and treatment recommendations for all closed and open loop HVAC systems under the responsibility of Facilities Maintenance including: Adult Detention, Regional Forensic Science Center, Historic and Main Courthouse, Juvenile Court, Munger Building, Public Safety, and Work Release.

The vendor provides monthly testing with additional weekly and/or bi-weekly testing being conducted by county maintenance staff to ensure proper continued functioning of each system. Upon completion of testing a recommendation report is submitted monthly for county staff to determine appropriate chemical purchasing needs.

Question: Is the \$53,760.00 the same price for the contract extension?

Answer: Yes.